
 

 

Waverley Borough Council 
Council Offices, The Burys,  
Godalming, Surrey 
GU7 1HR 
www.waverley.gov.uk 
  

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 
(Other Members for Information) 
 

When calling please ask for: 

Leila Manzoor, Democratic Services Officer 

Legal & Democratic Services 

E-mail: Leila.manzoor@waverley.gov.uk 

Direct line: 01483 523224 

Date: 10 March 2023 

 
Membership of the Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 

Cllr Stephen Mulliner (Chair) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Dave Busby 
Cllr Jan Floyd-Douglass 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Brian Edmonds 

Cllr Chris Howard 
Cllr Peter Martin 
Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
Cllr George Wilson 

 
Substitutes 

Cllr David Else Cllr Christine Baker 
 

Members who are unable to attend this meeting must submit apologies by the 
end of Monday, 13 March 2023 to enable a substitute to be arranged. 

 
Dear Councillor 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - RESOURCES will be held as follows:  
 

DATE: MONDAY, 20 MARCH 2023 

TIME: 7.00 PM 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING 

 
The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below. 
 
The meeting can be viewed remotely via Waverley Borough Council’s YouTube channel 
or by visiting www.waverley.gov.uk/webcast. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Stephen Rix,  
Executive Head of Legal & Democratic Services (Interim) & Monitoring Officer 
 

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


 

 

updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings.  

 
Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire. 

 
Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 

audio version, large print, text only or a translated cop
[...]
meeting, in accordance with Waverley’s Code of Local 
Government Conduct.  

 
3   MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 14) 
  
 To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 23rd January 2023 and published on 

the Council’s website.  

 
4   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any written questions received from members of the 

public in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.  
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Tuesday 14 March 2023. 
 

5   QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS   
  
 The Chairman to respond to any questions received from Members in accordance 

with Procedure Rule 11.  
 
The deadline for receipt of written questions is 5pm on Tuesday 14 March 2023.  
 

6   BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS - CRANLEIGH, FARNHAM AND 
GODALMING  (Pages 15 - 24) 

  
 The report provides an update on the Business Improvement Districts - 

Cranleigh, Farnham and Godalming.  The Overview & Scrutiny Committee – 
Resources is invited to consider the principles and to make observations 
and/or recommendations to the Executive.  
 

7   COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND EXECUTIVE FORWARD 
PROGRAMME  (Pages 25 - 46) 

  
 The Resources Overview & Scrutiny Committee is responsible for managing its 



 

 

work programme.  
 
A Scrutiny Tracker has been produced to assist the Committee in monitoring the 
recommendations that have been agreed at its meetings. The Tracker details the 
latest position on the implementation of these recommendations and is attached 
as Part C of the work programme.  
 
Annex 1 details the response from Cllr Paul Rivers, Co-Portfolio Holder for 
Housing (Operations), to O&S recommendations on the Ockford Ridge 
refurbishment project (R23-2-20). 
 
Upon request of the Committee, a copy of the Executive Forward Programme has 
been provided. This sets out the decisions which the Executive expects to take 
over forthcoming months and identifies those which are key decisions. 

 
8   ASSET MANAGEMENT  (Pages 47 - 50) 
  
 The Committee to receive a briefing on asset management within the HRA. 

 
9   HOUSING DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  (Pages 51 - 56) 
  
 The report provides the Committee with an update on Housing Development 

since the last report in September 2022. 
 

10   CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3  (Pages 57 - 126) 
  
 The Corporate Performance Report provides an analysis of the Council’s  

performance for the third quarter of 2023-23. The report, set out at Annexe 1, is 
being presented to each of the Overview and Scrutiny Committees for  comment 
and any recommendations they may wish to make to the Executive.  
 
Jenny Sturgess and Heads of Service to highlight areas relating to this committees 
remit. 
 

11   SERVICE PLANS 2023 - 2026  (Pages 127 - 168) 
  
 The Committee to scrutinise the three-year rolling service plans for the service 

areas under the remit of the Committee. 
 

12   ASSETS INVESTMENT ADVISORY ACTIVITY UPDATE  (PAGES 169 - 172) 
  
13   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
  
 To consider the following recommendation of the motion of the Chairman:  

 
Recommendation  
 
That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20 and in accordance with Section 100A(4) of 
the Local government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items on the grounds that it is likely, 
in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the items, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I of 
the Act) of the description specified in the appropriate paragraph(s) of the revised 



 

 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (to be specified at the meeting).  
 

14   PROPERTY INVESTMENT QUARTERLY REPORT (EXEMPT)  (PAGES 173 - 
178) 

  
 

    
  Officer contacts: 

Louise Norie, Corporate Policy Manager  
Tel. 01483 523464 or email: louise.norie@waverley.gov.uk 

Leila Manzoor, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel. 01483 523224 or email: Leila.manzoor@waverley.gov.uk 

 

    

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 1 

23.01.23 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - RESOURCES  -  23 JANUARY 2023 
 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting) 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Stephen Mulliner (Chair) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Dave Busby 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 

Cllr Peter Martin 
Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

Also Present 
Louise Norie, Councillor Paul Follows and Councillor Richard Seaborne 

 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 1)   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Howard. 
 

2  MINUTES (Agenda item 2)   
 

Members agreed the Minutes of the meeting held on the 23 November 2022 were 
correct. 
 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3)   
 

Councillor Martin declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 7 as a Member of the 
Save Crown Court Car Park Action Group. 
 

4  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

None received. 
 

5  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 

None received. 
 

6  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda item 6)   
 

Louise Norie (Corporate Policy Manager) reminded Members that part 1 & 2 of the 
work programme reflected the responses to the committee’s recommendations and 
part 3 identified the resolutions. Part 4 of the Work Programme reflected the current 
agenda going forward.  
 
Louise Norie informed the Board that recurring items had not been included in the 
agenda and there would be an extraordinary O&S meeting in February to discuss 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 2 

23.01.23 
 

 

those items. Councillor Hyman recommended that the Resources Committee 
should also have access to the Executive Forward Plan. 
 
Members agreed to the recommendation and the motion was carried 
 

7  PETITION - SAVE CROWN COURT CAR PARK (Agenda item 7)   
 

Fiona Camer
[...]
ny senior living residents had gained anything from the energy support 

Page 12



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 7 

23.01.23 
 

packages that were currently in place but likely to be less generous from April. 
Councillor Heagin suggested that the Executive should investigate it and that a 4% 
increase might not be enough to cover the costs proportionally.  
 
Councillor Mulliner referenced recommendation 8 and recommended that the 
Cabinet Portfolio holder for Housing and the Section 151 Officer comments must be 
sought. 
 
Members also discussed the possibility of reducing energy costs and reconsidering 
the target rate of return on HRA investments. 
 
 
The Committee resolved to make the following recommendations to the Executive: 

- To include Cabinet Portfolio holder for Housing and the Section 151 Officer 
comments on recommendation 8.  

- To reconsider the possible 4 or 5% rent increase.  
 
Members agreed to the recommendations and the motion was carried. 

 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – RESOURCES 
20 March 2023 

 
 

Business Improvement Districts – Cranleigh, Farnham and Godalming 

 

 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Liz Townsend, Planning and Economic Development 
 
Head of Service: Abi Lewis, Executive Head of Regeneration and Planning Policy 
 
Key decision: Yes 
 
Access:  Public  
 

 
 
1. Purpose and summary 
 
1.1 The business communities in Cranleigh, Farnham and Godalming are 

progressing with developing Business Improvement Districts (BIDs) in their High 
Street areas and intend to go to ballot in June (Cranleigh) and October (Farnham 
and Godalming) 2023.  
 

1.2 Waverley Borough Council (WBC) is a business rate payer, and as such will have 
a number of votes (relating to the number of rateable properties) to cast in the 
ballot.  If the outcome of the ballot is 
[...]
reen technology’ 
as well as the energy-creating technology (heat pumps/PV panels). 
However, the Executive note this recommendation and although 
they are content with the wording of the title of this report are happy 
to change the title to  
 
Ockford Ridge Refurbishment Phase 4 Deep Retrofit – including 
Green Technology Pilot 

All opportunities for grants be sought on the basis that this is a learning 
opportunity, and opportunities for shared learning should also be 
explored. 

Agreed - and already stated in the report. Officers will use the pilot 
and lessons learned to inform future programmes and assist when 
bidding for future funding programmes. 
 
Officers will continue to seek opportunities for grant funding and 
have recently submitted a bid for funding which supports focus on 
delivering net zero activities relating to heat, power, mobility, or 
manufacturing, identifying, and addressing human, process and 
non-technical barriers, and demonstrating the impact of these 
alternative approaches can make through application in new 
projects.  
 

An indication of expected annual CO2 savings (i.e., current CO2 output 
from equivalent dwellings minus expected CO2 output from the 
refurbished dwelling (recognising the CO2 footprint of grid electricity 
used to power the heat pump)) should be included as well as the 
expected payback period in years (i.e. the CO2 emitted in the 
refurbishment exercise divided by the expected annual CO2 savings). 

Agreed 
 
Our sustainable building services consultants have calculated the 
carbon emission savings per year by comparing the existing 
kg/m2/year for the existing homes and as a result of the proposed 
work.  
 
Based on these initial assessments and across the range of property 
types the CO2 savings of kg/m2/year is between 50.96 and 58.7 or 
a reduction of carbon emissions per year between 3368 to 6411 kg 
CO2.  
 
In terms of calculation of expected payback period in years, this will 
require further information so of which is currently unknown. For 
example, confirmation of the embodied carbon within the products 
specified and capture of direct and indirect carbon emissions 
through delivery of the project. 

P
age 36



Greater clarity is needed regarding how much of the cost is for the 
refurbishment (as opposed to the new technology) and how these 
refurbishment costs compare with previous refurbishment phases 1 
and 3.  

Phase 3, like Phase 1, involved full refurbishment and some 
reconfiguration of seven homes. Works included new gas boiler and 
central heating, kitchens and bathroom suites along with window 
replacement as required, completely re-wired electrics, new ceilings 
and wall finish (as stripped back to brick and chimneys removed), 
and painting throughout.  This did not give full consideration to the 
overall energy efficiency of the homes as the proposed deep retrofit 
does. Work completed through Phase 4 will therefore enhance the 
energy efficiency of our existing stock and provide an important pilot 
for the roll-out of more energy-efficient homes across the borough. 
 
Phase 1 – £649k (12 homes completed 2018) 
Phase 3 - £727k (7 homes completed 2020) 
 
Renewable technology e.g. PV/Waste water heat recovery/ASHP 
including pre-lims and O/H&P 
% Total scheme budget 11.1% 
 
Fabric – insulation (floor and wall) including pre-lims and O/H&P 
% Total scheme budget 9.1% 
 
Renewable and fabric  
%Total scheme budget 20.2% 
 

In addition, the Committee expressed its concern that only two tender 
responses were received, of which only one was considered suitable, 
which casts doubt on the ability to find contractors to scale up this 
project should funds be available to do so. 

As set out in the tender report, two fixed price tender returns were 
received both were valid and considered suitable however following 
the detailed tender submission analysis and evaluation one 
contractor was recommended as the preferred contractor due to 
their comparat
[...]


approached this new venture. 

Service detail and narrative can be found within each chapter. This report has been formatted to 

reflect the new services. 

Among the events of this quarter: 

- Preparations continued for the all-borough and parish/town council elections to be held on the 
4th May, including the new rules on voter ID in polling stations and new ward boundaries 

- The council ran a further consultation on Local Plan Part 2 and prepared it for submission to 
the Planning Inspectorate 

- Climate action workshops were hosted in the Council Chamber for students from local schools 
- A joint networking and question time event for businesses was run at Charterhouse School 

with Guildford BC, with speakers from the University of Surrey and local business owners 

- The Phillips Memorial Park in Godalming was awarded a gold award in South and South East 
In Bloom 

We were very saddened to learn of the passing of Cllr Roger Blishen (Farnham Bourne) in 

November. We welcomed Cllr Dave Busby (Chiddingfold and Dunsfold) in a by-election in December. 

In Q4, the council was among 17 councils to receive a notification from the Department for Levelling 

Up, Housing and Communities, concerning Planning performance, particularly relating to speed of 

decision-making over the last two years and DLUHC’s consideration of whether to designate some 

councils. A full response was provided, recounting how the council’s performance has improved in 

recent quarters and actions in train, as reported in this and previous reports to Overview and 

Scrutiny. Improvement in Planning performance remains a top corporate priority for the council. 

At the end of the Quarter, the Government’s annual settlement for local authorities for 2023/24 was 

received. While a slightly-higher-than expected amount was welcome, we and many councils remain 

concerned that the Government has not provided an indication of multi-year funding, which would 

help service planning and futu
[...]
d Planning Policy - O&S Resources

	12 Assets Investment Advisory Activity update
	14 Property Investment quarterly report (exempt)
	Exempt Annexe 2 Property peformance March 23




Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 1 

20.03.23 
 

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY - RESOURCES  -  20 MARCH 2023 
 
 

Present 
 

Cllr Stephen Mulliner (Chair) 
Cllr Joan Heagin (Vice Chair) 
Cllr Dave Busby 
Cllr Jerome Davidson 
Cllr Brian Edmonds 
 

Cllr Chris Howard 
Cllr Peter Martin 
Cllr John Neale 
Cllr Peter Nicholson 
 

  
 

  
 

Apologies  
Cllr Jan Floyd-Douglass and Cllr George Wilson 

 
Also Present 

  
 

11  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTES (Agenda item 1)   
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jan Floyd-Douglas and 
Councillor George Wilson. 
 

12  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 2)   
 

No declarations of interest were received. 
 

13  MINUTES (Agenda item 3)   
 

Councillor Martin raised concerns that the minutes of the meeting held on the 20th 
of February 2023 had not been attached to the agenda pack or published on the 
website. Councillor Mulliner sought clarity from officers on this and urged for these 
minutes to be finalised and published as soon as possible. He also urged officers to 
ensure the cycle of minutes is kept up to date. 
 
Councillor Edmonds pointed out that he was not marked as present at the previous 
meeting and an answer to his question regarding leisure centre heating costs was 
not included in the minutes. Leila Manzoor, Democratic Services Officer, explained 
that there was no answer given to his question during the meeting and thus it was 
not included in the minutes. Councillor Edmonds was advised to re-submit his 
question to officers offline and gain a clearer response. Leila Manzoor agreed to 
amend the minutes to include Councillor Edmond’s attendance at the meeting. 
 

14  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda item 4)   
 

No questions received. 
 

15  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS (Agenda item 5)   
 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 2 

20.03.23 
 

 

Members noted that the written question and response were not circulated prior to 
the meeting and the Chair advised officers to circulate this to Members. 
 
Councillor Brian Edmonds has asked the following question, which relates to 
Agenda Item 9, the Housing Development Update, specifically the Ockford Ridge 
Refurbishment.  
 
“Reports to Council and Committees must be self-contained for reasoned 
consideration. The Executive’s agenda recommendation p52 to the Committee 
does not include the “how” it has “given reasoned consideration” to the Committee’s 
report, which raises the following unresolved concerns.  
 
The Executives response should have included reference to statutory investment 
guidance and “quantitative indicators that allow councillors and the public to assess 
the local authority’s total risk exposure as a result of this decision.” This includes the 
requested quantification of the net carbon reduction. 
 
The National Audit Office and the Public Accounts Committee has expressed 
concerns that Local authorities are exposing themselves to too much financial risk 
through borrowing and investment decisions; “members do not always have 
sufficient expertise to understand the complex transactions that they have ultimate 
responsibility for approving.”  
 
In terms of capacity, skills and culture it would assist if the action taken to ensure 
that the elected members and statutory officers involved in this critical investment 
have been provided with appropriate capacity skills and information was advised. 
Reference paragraph 48 STATUTORY GUIDANCE ON LOCAL GOVERNMENT 
INVESTMENTS (3rd Edition). Transparency in this process has become essential 
considering its cost escalation occurring with project delay. It is requested that the 
portfolio holders with more comprehensive and familiarity with statutory investment 
guidance could provide transparency to a less familiar councillor on these issues.  
 
The UK has passed legislation requiring new homes to produce at least 75% less 
carbon from 2025. Yet it places no limits on the upfront carbon emissions needed to 
build or dispose of them.” It is advised that “homes at Ockford Ridge will be net zero 
carbon in lifetime operation, meaning that the carbon emissions associated with the 
building’s energy on an annual basis are zero or negative.” Transparency is 
requested for carbon lifecycle analysis upon which this statement is made.  
 
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attach
ment_data/file/678866/Guidance_on_local_government_investments.pdf” 
 
Response to Councillor Edmonds:  
 
“The Statutory Guidance that Cllr Edmonds’ refers to, the Statutory Guidance on 
Local Government Investments (3rd Edition), defines an investment (in paragraph 
4) as covering "all of the financial assets of a local authority as well as other non-
financial assets that the organisation holds primarily or partially to generate a profit; 
for example, investment property portfolios." 
 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 3 

20.03.23 
 

This type of investment is covered by Waverley’s Capital Strategy 2023-2028, 
incorporating the Treasury Management and Asset Management Investment 
Strategy, which was approved by Council in February 2023.  
 
The Overview & Scrutiny – Resources Committee scrutinised the draft Capital 
Strategy at its meeting on 23 January 2023, and recommended to the Executive 
that the wording of the Capital Strategy be simplified so that it can be more readily 
understood by Members. The Portfolio Holder (Cllr Merryweather) has said that he 
is happy to work with Cllr Mulliner, and any other councillors who wish to contribute, 
to develop a plain(er) English version of the Capital Strategy. 
 
The Ockford Ridge Refurbishment is an investment in Waverley’s own housing 
stock and is being dealt with in the same way any investment in our current housing 
stock would be under Waverley’s Asset Investment Strategy.  
 
The decision to approve the additional budget for Phase 4 of the Ockford Ridge 
Refurbishment is one for Full Council, to be considered on 21 March. The additional 
budget, if approved, will be released from reserves and will not require the council 
to borrow to fund this workstream. 
 
With regard to the last paragraph of Cllr Edmonds’ question, our sustainable 
building services consultants have calculated the carbon emission savings per year 
by comparing the existing kgCO2/m2/year for the existing homes and as a result of 
the proposed work. Based on these initial assessments and across the range of 
property types the CO2 savings of kg/m2/year is between 50.96 and 58.7 or a 
reduction of carbon emissions per year between 3368 to 6411 kg CO2. In terms of 
calculation of expected payback period in years, this will require further information 
some of which is currently unknown. For example, confirmation of the embodied 
carbon within the products specified and capture of direct and indirect carbon 
emissions through delivery of the project.” 
 
Councillor Martin expressed disappointment that the minutes of the meeting held on 
the 20th of February had not been made available sooner. He stated that the 
executive had received comments made by the Resources O&S Committee 
regarding the Ockford Ridge Deep Retrofit project but there was no indication of the 
comments made to full council on the 21st of March 2023. 
 

16  BUSINESS IMPROVEMENT DISTRICTS - CRANLEIGH, FARNHAM AND 
GODALMING (Agenda item 6)   

 
Dawn Hudd, Joint Strategic Director, and Catherine Knight, Economic Development 
Manager, presented the BID report. 
 
The presentation highlighted that Waverley Borough Council (WBC) was the 
collector and the levy payer and that there were currently 18 WBC owned units with 
a total of £36,010 annual payable levy. It was noted that the levy is different to 
business rates and can be from 1 to 2%. Dawn Hudd explained that Waverley is 
responsible for collecting this levy and the Baseline Agreement is indicated in the 
report, including the postal ballot system. It was also explained that the total 
additional investment value between 2023-2028 would total around £3,065,000.  
 
Dawn Hudd responded to queries from Councillors Neale and Martin. She 
explained that the only costs incurred by the Council would be the cost for the 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 4 

20.03.23 
 

 

collection of the levy, especially the procurement of additional software to collect the 
levy and the cost of the administration of the BID. The Chair commented on the cost 
of commercial software indicated in the report and suggested that Waverley should 
look into ways of decreasing these costs. 
 
France Pearce, Cranleigh BID Project Manager, presented the Cranleigh BID to the 
Committee. The data showed that there were 181 businesses in the Cranleigh 
Boundary which would generate an annual total of around £94,000 a year with the 
levy set at 2%. It was also noted that retail made up 73% of the rateable values, 
followed by the office sector. Frances Pearce noted that the Cranleigh BID had 
completed the feasibility and consultation stages and is currently at the stage where 
the initial Business Plan and Budget have been drafted. The ballot period would 
begin in June 2023.  
 
In response to queries from Members, Frances Pearce clarified that the 2% levy 
was decided before the voting stage and the task group had agreed to this. Dawn 
Hudd, Joint Strategic Director, also clarified that one vote would be allowed per 
property, regardless of the rateable value of the property. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree to the recommendations in the report. 
 

17  COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME AND EXECUTIVE FORWARD PROGRAMME 
(Agenda item 7)   

 
Louise Norie, Corporate Policy Manager, explained that there was only one item on 
the work programme going forward as there will be a new committee elected and 
new items would be pending. 
 
Councillor Martin enquired about a formal announcement to be made by the Leader 
on the Godalming Regeneration Programme. Officers stated that they would 
enquire about this and provide an update outside of the meeting. 
 

18  ASSET MANAGEMENT (Agenda item 8)   
 

Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing Operations, presented the report. Key points were 
highlighted in the report, including;  
 
- Procurement of the contract for the stock condition surveys and administrative 
problems around the contract have been resolved, pilot before Easter and after 
Easter a full survey programme will be implemented  
- External contractors procurement register status 
- Identified funding for an energy efficiency officer to ensure carbon efficiency of 
Waverley homes 
- Damp and mould policy would be brought forward this summer 
- Update on commissioned surveys on fire alarms in the senior living scheme  
 
Councillor Edmonds commented on item 3.12, enquiring about why damp and 
mould complaints were on the increase. Hugh Wagstaff, Head of Housing 
Operations, explained that damp and mould had gained publicity recently with the 
Housing Ombudsman Enquiry and the awareness in British media, raising 
awareness that the structure of buildings must be investigated. Hugh Wagstaff 
noted that the Council have been learning lessons from national publicity. Officers 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 5 

20.03.23 
 

have also circulated a newsletter to tenants to encourage tenants to report cases of 
damp and mould and the is required to Council to respond effectively. 
 
In response to Councillor Heagin’s enquiry about damp and mould complaints, 
Hugh Wagstaff explained that damp and mould complaints would only be treated as 
a corporate complaint if there was a service breakdown and the tenant had not 
received an adequate response. Otherwise they would be picked up by the service 
team. 
 
The Committee agreed to the recommendations in the report. 
 

19  HOUSING DEVELOPMENT UPDATE (Agenda item 9)   
 

Andrew Smith, Executive Head of Housing, updated the Committee on the scheme 
at Chiddngfold and Ockford Ridge.  
 
In response to Councillor Neale’s query, Andrew Smith informed Members that 
work at Weyside Court was to begin imminently and this would have little disruption 
to tenants as the project would involve the conversion of previous staff 
accommodation into tenant housing units. 
 

20  CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT Q3 (Agenda item 10)   
 

Councillor Martin referred to page 66 and queried when the council could expect a 
response. Dawn Hudd stated that the Council would expect a response by Early 
April from the Department for Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, concerning 
Planning performance, particularly relating to speed of decision-making over the 
last two years and DLUHC’s consideration of whether to designate some councils. 
 
Councillor Edmonds enquired about the 14% adverse impact on Planning 
Development (page 63). Councillor Heagin pointed out that the answer to his 
question could be found on page 120, item 14.6.2 (Summary Comment on revenue 
position at the quarter end). 
 
In response to Councillor Martin’s query, Peter Vickers, Section 151 Officer, 
explained that the £1million inflation contingency on the General Fund referred to in 
the report was built into the 22/23 budget and as inflation had been contained within 
the 22/23 budget, the contingency had not been used. This was due to services 
performing within budget and other favourable variants. He further clarified the 
wording in item 3.7.1, referring to the favourable variance increase on the General 
Fund, stating that the overall position is not as pessimistic as forecasted in the 
General Budget due to better than expected recovery from the pandemic.  
 
Councillor Martin referred to the complaints figures received by the Council and 
requested clarification on why the figures were so high. Louise Norie, Corporate 
Policy Officer, informed the Board that there was an increase in complaints covering 
housing with the previous responsive repairs contractor. Annalisa Howson, Housing 
Service Improvement Manager, clarified that EM Williams, the new contractor for 

responsive repairs were working closely with the housing team to deal with these 
figures.  
 
Councillor Martin further enquired about the staff turnover figures, and why these 
were higher than previous years and what would be considered as a good staff 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 6 

20.03.23 
 

 

turnover. Jenny Sturgess agreed to consult Robin Taylor and circulate an answer to 
this question outside of the meeting. 
 
With reference to the Performance Indicator P1, Councillor Neale requested an 
update on the percentage of planning applications determined within 26 weeks. 
Louise Norrie, Corporate Policy Officer, noted that this issue would fall into the remit 
of the Services O&S but an answer will be provided by relevant officers outside of 
the meeting.  
 
Members were satisfied with the report and did not make any further 
recommendations. 
 

21  SERVICE PLANS 2023 - 2026 (Agenda item 11)   
 

Dawn Hudd, Joint Strategic Director, presented the Service Plans to the Committee. 
Dawn Hudd noted that it is unusual for Service Plans to come to Committee as they 
are predominantly a management tool. She further explained they had been 
brought to the Committee because the Service Plans had been restructured to 
reflect the new Management structure. 
 
Members agreed to the point that the service plans are a management tool for 
officers to manage their Service. However, Members noted that the documents 
were difficult to understand without the background knowledge needed and it would 
be helpful if changes in the document were highlighted for Members along with a 
summary. Members did not feel that they could comment on the Plans without this 
key information. 
 
The Committee resolved to request to the Executive that changes to the outcomes 
should be indicated along with a brief report that indicates the reasons for change. 
An executive summary identifying significant or critical issues should also be 
provided to the Committee. For Members to understand these documents better, a 
previous service plan entry should be provided alongside the new proposed entry 
with brief comments as to why the changes have been proposed. 
 

22  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 13)  
 

23  PROPERTY INVESTMENT QUARTERLY REPORT (EXEMPT) (Agenda item )   
 

Members discussed the Property Investment Quarterly Report. A number of 
updates were requested by Members, as follows: 
 
- Councillor Martin requested an update on Broadwater Park and recommended this 
is added to the report. In response, Peter Vickers explained that the Golf Club 
negotiations had been concluded but these were due to go through the Executive in 
July, this is why it had not been mentioned in the report.  
- An update on the Wey Hill, Haslemere scouts case was also requested. Marieke 
Van der Reigdan informed Members that this had gone through but a confirmation 
will be sent to Members outside of the meeting. 
- Councillor Mulliner enquired when the lease is due to be signed for 69 High Street. 
Marieke Van der Reijdan informed Members that this was due to take place in 
March but would most likely happen by the end of June. She reported that the delay 



Overview and Scrutiny - Resources 7 

20.03.23 
 

was due to the legal aspect; process of appointing solicitors to act on the Council’s 
behalf.  
- Councillor Mulliner requested an update on the re-lease with Coppa Club. 
Although the lease is with Surrey County Council, Marieke Van der Reijdan agreed 
to inform Members at a later date.  
- Councillor Edmonds sought confirmation on the Waverley rates for affordable 
housing as mentioned under 69 High Street. Peter Vickers explained the rates are 
as follows; 4 bedroom property is 77% of the market and a 3 bedroom property is 
66% of the market. However confirmation will be provided after the meeting.  
 
Councillor Neale commented on the repairs at Brightwells House and requested a 
full report detailing what went wrong and how the Council will seek to avoid these 
mistakes in the future. Dawn Hudd reassured Members that works on Brightwells 
House were underway and that issues with the chimneys and roofing were in the 
process of being corrected. Councillor Neale stated that stricter monitoring needed 
to be in place to ensure planning and development works were taking place 
according to approved plans. He further suggested that a planning contractor or a 
Clerk of Works should be deployed to monitor progress of projects rather than 
relying on members of the public to flag them as a re-enforcement case. He noted 
that Government guidelines make planning conditions enforceable and therefore 
monitoring should take place. He further suggested that heritage officers should 
also be deployed to ensure no further damage to the heritage aspect of historical 
buildings. Members agreed to Councillor Neale’s suggestions and recommended 
that this issue is passed to the Executive to consider how this can be achieved. 
Councillors raised concerns about whether this should be made exempt or if it is 
public interest to know. The Chair advised that the Executive can make the decision 
on this.  
 
The Committee resolved to recommend the following to the Executive: 
 
• The O&S Resources Committee to receive a report on the outcome of the 
Brightwells House redevelopment and consider the best approach to monitoring 
listed building refurbishment. 
• The Executive to consider how best to monitor large scale council projects to 
ensure they are built in accordance with agreed plans and planning conditions 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and concluded at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


